

COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Brussels, 9 October 2012

14733/12

CDR 115

COVER NOTE

from: Ms Lucia KRONSTEINER, Chargé d'Affaires ad interim, Permanent
Representation of Austria to the European Union

7 September 2012

to: Mr Uwe CORSEPIUS, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union

Subject: Committee of the Regions

– appointment of a member and an alternate member (AT)

Delegations will find attached a translation of a letter ¹ from Ms Lucia KRONSTEINER, Chargé d'Affaires ad interim, Permanent Representation of Austria to the European Union, to Mr Uwe CORSEPIUS, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union.

with reference GZ BRÜSSEL-ÖV/BMEIA-2718/2012

_

14733/12 GC/jl 1 DRI **EN**

Brussels, 3 September 2012

Our ref: BRÜSSEL-ÖV/BMEIA-2718/2012

Committee of the Regions:

Appointment of Mr Hannes WENINGER, Geschäftsführender Gemeinderat and Abgeordneter zum Nationalrat, as member of the CoR and Mr Markus LINHART, Bürgermeister of Bregenz, as alternate member of the CoR

Sir,

On the basis of an agreement between the Städtebund (association of cities and towns) and the Gemeindebund (association of municipalities) in Austria, whereby members and alternate members of Austria's local-government delegation exchange positions halfway through the CoR's term, the Austrian Federal Government has decided on the following appointments:

as member of the Committee of the Regions

Mr Hannes WENINGER, Geschäftsführender Gemeinderat und Abgeordneter zum Nationalrat

(Österreichischer Gemeindebund)

Gemeinde Gießhübl Tel.: OMISSIS Fax: OMISSIS E-mail: OMISSIS

Date of Birth: 10 May 1961

Electoral mandate: election to the Gemeinderat held on 14 March 2010 (until 2015)

Mr Uwe Corsepius Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union Rue de la Loi 175 1049 Brussels

as alternate member of the Committee of the Regions

Mr Markus LINHART, Bürgermeister

(Österreichischer Städtebund)

OMISSIS

Tel.: **OMISSIS**Fax: **OMISSIS**E-mail: **OMISSIS**

Date of birth: 9 October 1959

Electoral mandate: election to the Gemeinderat held on 10 April 2010 (until 2015).

(Complimentary close)

(signed)

Lucia Kronsteiner Minister-Counsellor Chargée d'Affaires ad interim